
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.02 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019, 10.00 AM

Venue ROOM I AND J, CITY HALL - CITY HALL

Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Derbyshire and Lancaster

1  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2  Application for Summary Review of a Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 32)

3  Urgent Items (if any)  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 18 September 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL                      Agenda Item CO.  

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  24 September 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 

 

Application for Summary Review of a Premises Licence 

 

Application No:   CCCP00437  

Name of Premises: Pengam Moors Social Club, Seawall Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff 

Ward: Splott 

 

1.  Application 

 

1.1 An application for a Premises Licence – Summary Review, has been received in respect 

of the Premises Licence held by Mr Brian Robert Barton for Pengam Moors Social Club, 

Seawall Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, CF24 5TH 

 

 

1.2 The Licence Holder is permitted by the licence to provide the following: 

 

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities: 

 

1. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises. 

 

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of indoor sports, live 

music (indoors) and recorded music (indoors).  

 

(2) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 

following hours and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings: 

 

Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:00 

Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 01:00 

Christmas Eve: 10:00 to 02:30 

New Year's Eve:  10:00 to 02:30 

 

 (3) The premises are permitted to provide licensable activities during the following 

hours: 
  

1. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 

 

Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 23:30 

Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 00:30 

Christmas Eve: 10:00 to 02:00 

New Year's Eve:  10:00 to 02:00 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of indoor sports and 

recorded music (indoors): 

Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00 

Christmas Eve: 10:00 to 02:00 

New Years Eve: 10:00 to 02:00 

 

3. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music (indoors): 

 

Friday and Saturday: 20:00 to 23:30 

Sunday: 12:00 to 16:00 

Christmas Eve: 10:00 to 02:00 

New Year's Eve:  10:00 to 02:00 

 

 

2. Details of the Application for Review. 

 

2.1 An application for Summary Review, in accordance with Section 53A of the Licensing 

Act 2003, has been received in respect of Pengam Moors Social Club which holds a 

Premises Licence permitting the sale of alcohol by retail.  The application has been made 

on behalf of the Chief Constable of South Wales Police and a Certificate has been 

submitted which has been signed by a police officer of superintendent rank or above.  A 

copy of the application form is attached as Appendix A.  Brief details are: 

 

The application for Summary Review of the Premises Licence was received from South 

Wales Police following an incident of serious crime and disorder at the premises on 24th 

August 2019. 

 

A meeting was held on 30th August 2019 to consider whether or not interim steps should 

be imposed prior to consideration of the application at the end of the consulation period. 

At this meeting, the Licensing Sub-Committee suspended the Premises Licence until the 

full review hearing. Following the meeting, the licence holder appealed the decision of 

the Committee. 

 

On 3rd September a meeting was held to consider the appeal and whether the interim 

steps should be withdrawn or modified. After considering the appeal and the evidence 

available a decision was made to amend the interim steps as follows: 

 

a) The premises licence will remain suspended until such time as it is confirmed to the 

satisfaction of South Wales Police that the CCTV system present is compliant 

Condition 6 of Annex 2 of the Premises Licence and that the arrangements for the 

immediate production of images on request by trained staff is in place; 

b) No use of the external areas for the consumption of alcohol;  

c) On Friday and Saturday evenings between 8pm and close a minimum of two Security 

Industry Authority (SIA) registered door supervisors shall be employed. The SIA 

Page 4



door staff will be equipped with metal detection devices approved by South Wales 

Police.  

 

3. Relevant Representations 

 

The application for review has been advertised on the premises and the Council website 

as required by legislation.   

 

A number of letters and emails of support for the premises have been received and are 

attached to the report as Appendix B. 

 

4. Legal Considerations. 

 

4.1 Any decision must be taken following consideration of the representations received with 

a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 

 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Protection of Children from Harm 

 

4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination 

 

a) To take no action. 

b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them, 

where relevant. 

c) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 

d) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

e) Suspend the Premises Licence for a period not exceeding three months. 

f) Revoke the Premises Licence. 

 

4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the 

Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 

law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Council eg. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed; 

(e) be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its 

taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. 

 

5. Recommendation. 

 

 It is recommended that the application for Review be considered and determined on its 

merits. 

 

 

Dave Holland        12 September 2019 

Regulatory & Supporting Services 

Page 5



APPENDIX A

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



APPENDIX B

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Application for Summary Review of a Premises Licence





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Derbyshire and Lancaster

7 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

8 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluding from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as the item contains exempt information of the description 
contained in paragraph 18 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A Local Authority 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.’

9 :   APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

Responsible Authorities: Sgt Justin Hardwicke, South Wales Police
PC Rob Gunstone, South Wales Police
Tony Bowley, South Wales Police

Licencee: Brian Barton, Licence Holder
Carly Ellaway, Manager
Represented by Matthew Phipps

The Application

An application for Summary Review, in accordance with Section 53A of the Licensing 
Act 2003, has been received in respect of Pengam Moors Social Club 
«Premises_Postcode»which holds a Premises Licence permitting the sale of alcohol 
by retail.  The application has been made on behalf of the Chief Constable of South 
Wales Police and a Certificate has been submitted which has been signed by a 
police officer of superintendent rank or above.

«Register_Details»

A meeting was held on 30 August 2019 to consider whether or not interim steps 
should be imposed prior to consideration of the application at the end of the 
consultation period. At this meeting, the Licensing Sub-Committee suspended the 
Premises Licence until the full review hearing. Following the meeting, the licence 
holder appealed the decision of the Committee.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

On 3 September a meeting was held to consider the appeal and whether the interim 
steps should be withdrawn or modified. After considering the appeal and the 
evidence available a decision was made to amend the interim steps as follows:

a) The premises licence will remain suspended until such time as it is confirmed to 
the satisfaction of South Wales Police that the CCTV system present is 
compliant Condition 6 of Annex 2 of the Premises Licence and that the 
arrangements for the immediate production of images on request by trained 
staff is in place;

b) No use of the external areas for the consumption of alcohol; 
c) On Friday and Saturday evenings between 8pm and close a minimum of two 

Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered door supervisors shall be employed. 
The SIA door staff will be equipped with metal detection devices approved by 
South Wales Police. 

RESOLVED – That having considered all the information; and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 Guidance and the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub Committee determined to 
REVOKE the premises licence.  The Sub Committee accepted that the premises 
serves the local community in regards to local sporting and charity events and given 
weight to the written submissions from the local community in support of the 
applicant.  Members gave consideration to the evidence provided by South Wales 
Police that shows the premises has, over time, been associated with incidents of 
serious crime and disorder and the use and supply of controlled substances and the 
impact that has on the wider community.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee were satisfied that the interim measures 
should be applied pending the outcome of any appeal.

10 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm


